Marks Brothers, Inc.; and Horizon Contractors, Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, the lowest responsive responsible bidder for the Ponce de Leon Boulevard Median 
Installation and Roadway Improvements (Phase II) Project was Tran Construction, Inc. with their bid of 
$1,513,727.60 (one million five hundred thirteen thousand seven hundred twenty-seven dollars and sixty 
cents); and 

WHEREAS, an appropriation of funds is hereby authorized for the Ponce de Leon Boulevard 
Median Installation and Roadway Improvements (Phase II) Project from the Capital Improvements Fund: 
Ponce de Leon Account No. 310-1500-541-61-49, which will be reimbursed by funds provided by the

[...]

Procurement Officer to award the Ponce de Leon Boulevard Median Installation and Roadway 
Improvements (phase II) to Tran Construction, Inc., pursuant to Section 2-828 of the Procurement Code 
and Invitation for Bid (IFB) 2009.12.01 in the amount of one million five hundred thirteen thousand seven 
hundred twenty-seven dollars and sixty cents ($1,513,727.60) having been recommended by the City's 
Consulting Engineer, David Plummer and Associates and the Public Works Department. 

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and 
adoption herein. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, A.D., 2010.